THE DATASHEET OF
AD7245AANZ
www.win-source.net 0086-755-83957316
REV. B
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or

inputs to the analog output when the inputs change state. It is
measured with LDAC high and is specified in nV-s.
AD7245A ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Relative Package
Model1 Range Accuracy Option2
AD7245AAN –40°C to +85°C ±3/4 LSB N-24
AD7245ABN –40°C to +85°C ±1/2 LSB N-24
AD7245AAQ –40°C to +85°C ±3/4 LSB Q-24
AD7245ATQ3 –55°C to +125°C ±3/4 LSB Q-24
AD7245AAP –40°C to +85°C ±3/4 LSB P-28A
AD7245AAR –40°C to +85°C ±3/4 LSB R-24
AD7245ABR –40°C to +85°C ±1/2 LSB R-24
AD7245ATE3 –55°C to +125°C ±3/4 LSB E-28A
NOTES
1To order MIL-STD-883, Class B processed parts, add /883B to part number.
Contact our local sales office for military data sheet and availability.
2E = Leadless Ceramic Chip Carrier; N = Plastic DIP; P = Plastic Leaded Chip
Carrier; Q = Cerdip; R = SOIC.
3This grade will be available to /883B processing only.
AD7248A ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Relative Package
Model1 Range Accuracy Option2
AD7248AAN –40°C to +85°C ±3/4 LSB N-20
AD7248ABN –40°C to +85°C ±1/2 LSB N-20
AD7248AAQ –40°C to +85°C ±3/4 LSB Q-20
AD7248ATQ3 –55°C to +125°C ±3/4 LSB Q-20
AD7248AAP –40°C to +85°C ±3/4 LSB P-20A
AD7248AAR –40°C to +85°C ±3/4 LSB R-20
AD7248ABR –40°C to +85°C ±1/2 LSB R-20
NOTES
1To order MIL-STD-883, Class B processed parts, add /883B to part number.
Contact our local sales office for military data sheet and availability.
2N = Plastic DIP; P = Plastic Leaded Chip Carrier; Q = Cerdip; R = SOIC.
3This grade will be available to /883B processing only.
AD7245A/AD7248A
REV. B –5–
AD7245A PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTIONS
(DIP PIN NUMBERS)
Pin Mnemonic Description
l VSS Negative Supply Voltage (0 V for single
supply operation).
2 ROFS Bipolar Offset Resistor. This provides
access to the on-chip application resistors
and allows different output voltage ranges.
3 REF OUT Reference Output. The on-chip reference
is provided at this pin and is used when
configuring the part for bipolar outputs.
4 AGND Analog Ground.
5 DB11 Data Bit 11. Most Significant Bit (MSB).
6–11 DB10–DB5 Data Bit 10 to Data Bit 5.
12 DGND Digital Ground.
13–16 DB4–DB1 Data Bit 4 to Data Bit 1.
17 DB0 Data Bit 0. Least Significant Bit (LSB).
18 CS Chip Select Input (Active LOW). The
device is selected when this input is active.
Pin Mnemonic Description
19 WR Write Input (Active LOW). This is used in
conjunction with CS to write data into the
input latch of the AD7245A.
20 LDAC Load DAC Input (Active LOW). This is
an asynchronous input which when active
transfers data from the input latch to the
DAC latch.
21 CLR Clear Input (Active LOW). When this
input is active the contents of the DAC
latch are reset to all 0s.
22 VDD Positive Supply Voltage.
23 RFB Feedback Resistor. This allows access to
the amplifier’s feedback loop.
24 VOUT Output Voltage. Three different output
voltage ranges can be chosen: 0 V to 5 V,
0 V to 10 V or –5 V to +5 V.
AD7245A PIN CONFIGURATIONS
DIP and SOIC
1
2